of 50% is adequate for analysis and reporting, a rate of 60% 

is good, and a response rate of 70% or over is excellent. This 

response rate, therefore, was satisfactory enough to make 

conclusions on the study. 

Demographic characteristics of respondents  
A total of two hundred nineteen (219) respondents were able 

to give adequate information for the study. The categories of 

respondents were trade and other business services, hotels 

and restaurants, Transport, and financial services. 

Age of respondents 

Figure 1 indicates that 37.9%, the highest proportion of respondents, were between 40 and 59 years, whereas 28.31% were